repayment at any time should be classified as a current liability in accordance with paragraph
69(d) of Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) 1 – Presentation of Financial
Statements, irrespective of the probability that the lender will invoke the clause without cause.

The Group has reviewed the all its long-term borrowings and reclassified certain of its long-term
portion of the term loans as at 31 December 2008 and 2009 as current as it did not have the
unconditional rights to defer settlement.  Previously, such term loans were classified in
accordance with the agreed repayment schedule unless the Group had breached any of the loan
covenants set out in the agreements as of the reporting date or otherwise had reason to believe
that the lender would invoke its rights under the immediate repayment clause within the
foreseeable future.

The reclassification has been applied retrospectively by re-presenting the balances as at 31
December 2008 and 2009.  The reclassification has no effect on the reported profit or loss, total
income and expense or net assets for any period presented.

 As previously
reported Reclassification As restated

 $ $ $
Effect on the Group’s balance sheet as at

31 December 2009
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 41,125,714 (22,879,432) 18,246,282

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities 7,066,839 22,879,432 29,946,271

N
A

TU
RA

L
C

O
O

L
HO

LD
IN

G
S

LI
M

ITE
D

I

 A
N

N
UA

L
RE

PO
RT

 2
01

0

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2010

   I 51

 As previously
reported Reclassification As restated

 $ $ $
Effect on the Group’s balance sheet as at

31 December 2008
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 14,723,744 (1,558,385) 13,165,359

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities 27,020,592 1,558,385 28,578,977

3 Basis of preparation

3.1 Statement of compliance
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS.

3.2 Basis of measurement
The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain
financial assets and financial liabilities which are measured at amortised cost or fair value.  Non-
current assets held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs
to sell.

3.3 Functional and presentation currency
These financial statements are presented in Singapore dollars, which is the Company’s functional
currency.

[…]

A 10% weakening of Singapore dollar against the above currencies at 31 December would have
had the equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the
basis that all other variables remain constant.

N
A

TU
RA

L
C

O
O

L
HO

LD
IN

G
S

LI
M

ITE
D

I

 A
N

N
UA

L
RE

PO
RT

 2
01

0

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2010

   I 85

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was:

   Carrying
amount

2010

Carrying
amount

2009
   $ $

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities (5,749,070) (21,052,633)
Bills payable (11,587,214) (20,673,911)
Fixed deposits 2,625,292 2,521,705
 (14,710,992) (39,204,839)

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (13,780,731) (27,139,920)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) profit before income tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.  The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2009.

2010 2009

Group
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
$ $ $ $

Profit before income tax
Variable rate instruments (137,807) 137,807 (271,399) 271,399

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments carried at cost or amortised cost are
not materially different from their fair values as at 31 December 2009 and 2008 except as
follows:

 Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

 2010 2010 2009 2009
 $ $ $ $

Liabilities carried at amortised cost
Finance lease liabilities 2,071,785 2,172,250 3,293,364 3,548,013
Fixed interest rate bank loans 3,677,285 3,886,720 17,759,269 18,975,266
 5,749,070 6,058,970 21,052,633 22,523,279

The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in note 29.

Interest rates used for determining fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable, are based on the
prevailing market borrowing rates which are available to the Group at the reporting date.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2010

86

18 Deferred tax liabilities

Movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities (prior to offsetting of balances) during the year
are as follows:

At
1/1/2010

Foreign
currency

translation
difference

Reclassification
of asset